

Doc ID: 003228630032 Type: CRP Recorded: 03/29/2018 at 11:00:00 AM Fee Amt: \$94.00 Page 1 of 32 Granville County, NC Kathy M. Taylor Reg of Deeds
BK 1680 PG 350-381

Drawn by and Mail To: J. Kenneth Edwards, Gwynn & Edwards, PA, 5909 Falls of Neuse, Ste. 200, Raleigh, NC 27609

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, AND RESTRICTIONS, **EASEMENTS, CHARGES AND LIENS FOR** WEATHERBY HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, AND RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS, CHARGES AND LIENS FOR WEATHERBY HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

THIS DECLARATION is made on the date hereinafter set forth by First Continental Communities, Inc., a North Carolina corporation (hereinafter "Declarant");

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Declarant is now the owner of all that certain property designated as Weatherby Subdivision as further described on the attached Exhibit "A", and being the property more fully reflected on the plat recorded in Plat Book 46, Page 96, Granville County Registry (as hereinafter defined as "Property"); and

WHEREAS, Declarant desires to create on such property an exclusive residential community of detached single-family homes to be known as Weatherby Subdivision (hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Subdivision"); and

WHEREAS, Declarant desires to provide for the maintenance and upkeep of the Common Area within the Subdivision, to provide for enforcement of covenants and restrictions applicable to the Subdivision, and, to that end, desires to subject the property within the Subdivision to the covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, charges and liens hereinafter set forth, each and all of which is and are for the benefit of said property and each owner thereof; and

WHEREAS, Declarant have deemed it advisable to create an organization to own, maintain and administer the Common Area, including, without limitation, to administer and enforce covenants and restrictions exclusively applicable to the Subdivision, and to collect and disburse the assessments and charges hereinafter created, and Declarant has therefore incorporated under North Carolina law as a nonprofit corporation, WEATHERBY HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. for the purpose of exercising the aforesaid functions; and

WHEREAS, Declarant shall be initially responsible for the management of the WEATHERBY HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. and Declarant desires to submit the Property to the same covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, charges and liens as set forth in this Declaration and to further join and utilize WEATHERBY HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. to administer and enforce these covenants and restrictions applicable to the Subdivision.

NOW, THEREFORE, Declarant declares that the real property described in **EXHIBIT A** to this Declaration and such additions thereto as may hereafter be made pursuant to Article II

hereof, is and shall be owned, held, transferred, sold, conveyed, mortgaged, used and occupied subject to the covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, charges and liens set forth in this Declaration, which shall run with the real property and be binding on all parties owning any right, title or interest in said real property or any part thereof, their heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of each owner thereof.

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

Any defined term used in this Declaration shall have the meaning set forth below or, if not specifically defined in this Article I, the meaning of such term as set forth in the Act or in any other provision of this Declaration.

- <u>Section 1</u>. "Act" shall mean and refer to Chapter 47F of the North Carolina General Statutes, known as the North Carolina Planned Community Act.
- <u>Section 2</u>. "Association" shall mean and refer to WEATHERBY HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., a North Carolina nonprofit corporation, its successors and assigns.
- Section 3. "Board of Directors" and "Board" shall mean and refer to the Board of Directors of the Association elected or appointed to manage the affairs of the Association as provided in the Bylaws.
- Section 4. "Bylaws" shall mean and refer to the Bylaws of the Association, as amended from time to time.
- Section 5. "Common Area" shall mean and refer to the real property, together with any improvements thereon, owned by the Association, whether in fee or easement, for the common benefit of the Owners of Lots within the Subdivision. Common Area also includes water and sewer lines which serve more than one Lot and are not located within a Granville County or Declarant utility easement or a public street right-of-way. Common Area shall also include any streets dedicated to the public until the same are accepted for maintenance by the North Carolina Department of Transportation or a municipality and any Stormwater Facilities described in Article IX. The Common Area shall be maintained by the Association or its successors in interest unless dedicated to public use and accepted by a public agency, authority or utility as set forth herein.
- Section 6. "Declarant" shall mean and refer to **First Continental Communities**, **Inc.**, a North Carolina corporation. It shall also mean and refer to any person, firm or corporation to whom or which First Continental Communities, Inc., shall assign or delegate the rights and obligations of Declarant by an assignment of Declarant's rights recorded in the Granville County Registry.
- Section 7. "Declarant Control Period" shall mean and refer to the period of time during which the Declarant may appoint or remove the members of the Board of Directors of the

Association. The Declarant Control Period shall terminate upon the earlier of the following to occur:

- (a) December 31, 2025;
- (b) When the total number of votes held by the Class A Members equals the total number of votes held by the Class B Member; provided, however, that, Declarant may acquire additional votes and thereby reinstate the Declarant Control Period if additional Lots within the Properties are formed by the creation and subjection to this Declaration of new Lots as set forth in Article II hereof, thus making Declarant the Owner, by virtue of its ownership of the newly-annexed Lots and of other Lots owned by it, of a sufficient number of votes (at the 3-to-1 ratio) to cast a majority of the votes of the membership (it being hereby stipulated that the termination and rejuvenation of Declarant Control shall occur automatically as often as the foregoing shall occur); or
- (c) Relinquishment or transfer of all Special Declarant Rights as provided in §47F-3-104 of the Act.

Section 8. "Lot" shall mean and refer to any plot of land, with delineated boundary lines, shown on any recorded subdivision maps of the Properties, with the exception of any Common Area owned in fee by the Association and any street rights-of-way shown on such recorded maps. In the event that any Lot is increased or decreased in size by recombination or resubdivision through recordation of a new subdivision plats, any newly-platted lot shall thereafter constitute a Lot.

<u>Section 9</u>. "Member" shall mean and refer to every person or entity who holds membership in the Association.

Section 10. "Owner" or "Lot Owner" shall mean and refer to the record owner, whether one or more persons or entities, of fee simple title to any Lot which is a part of the Properties, including contract sellers and owners of an equity of redemption, but excluding those having an interest in a Lot solely as security for the performance of an obligation.

Section 11. "Properties" shall mean and refer to the Property described in **Exhibit A** to this Declaration and any additional property annexed pursuant to Article II.

Section 12. "Special Declarant Rights" means rights reserved for the benefit of the Declarant including, without limitation, any right (i) to complete improvements indicated on plats and plans filed with the declaration; (ii) to exercise any development right; (iii) to maintain sales offices, management offices, signs advertising the planned community, and models; (iv) to use easements through the common elements for the purpose of making improvements within the planned community or within real estate which may be added to the planned community; (v) to make the planned community part of a larger planned community or group of planned communities; (vi) to make the planned community subject to a master association; or (vii) to

appoint or remove any officer or executive board member of the association or any master association during any period of Declarant control.

ARTICLE II PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THIS DECLARATION AND WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF WEATHERBY HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Existing Property</u>. The real property which is and shall be held, transferred, sold, conveyed, and occupied subject to this Declaration, and which is within the jurisdiction of the Association, is described on **Exhibit A** attached hereto.

Section 2. Additions to Existing Property. At any time prior to December 31, 2025, additional lands may be annexed by the Declarant without the consent of the Members and therefore become subject to this Declaration by the recording by Declarant of plats showing such property to be annexed and of a supplementary declaration extending the operation and effect of this Declaration to the property to be annexed; provided, however, that such property must be contiguous to property already subject to this Declaration (or separated from such property only by the right-of-way of a public street or road) and must be approved by Granville County and, if appropriate, by the Federal Housing Administration and/or Secretary of Veterans Affairs. The addition of such property pursuant to this Section may increase the cumulative number of Lots within the Properties and, therefore, may alter the relative maximum voting strength of the various types of Members.

Should Declarant elect to annex any Additional Property and accordingly subject such property to the terms and conditions of this Declaration, Declarant reserves the right to provide a new subdivision name for the Additional Property, to alter the restrictions contained in the Restrictive Covenants of Weatherby Subdivision as to the Additional Property and to provide for an alternative assessment structure with regard to any Additional Property.

The annexation of Additional Property authorized under this section of the Declaration shall be effective upon the recording of a Supplementary Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions for the Additional Property which shall extend the effect and operation of this Declaration to the Additional Property. The Supplementary Declaration may contain changes, deletions and/or modifications as may be necessary or convenient, in the sole discretion of the Declarant, to reflect the difference in character, if any, of the Additional Property and the change in plan of development for said Additional Property from the Existing Property.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Conveyance of Common Area in Annexed Property.</u> Prior to the conveyance of the first Lot within any newly annexed property to an Owner, the owner of the annexed property shall convey to the Association all Common Area located within the newly annexed property. Title to such Common Area shall be conveyed in the same manner as set forth in Section 3 of Article IV of this Declaration.

ARTICLE III MEMBERSHIP AND VOTING RIGHTS

Section 1. Membership. Every Owner of a Lot which is subject to assessment by the Association shall be a Member of the Association. Membership shall be appurtenant to and may not be separated from ownership of any Lot which is subject to assessment.

<u>Section 2</u>. <u>Voting Rights</u>. The voting rights of the membership shall be appurtenant to the ownership of the Lots.

There shall be two classes of membership with respect to voting rights:

- (a) <u>Class A Members</u>. Class A Members shall be the Owners of all Lots except those owned by the Class B Member (as hereinafter defined). When more than one person owns an interest (other than a leasehold or security interest) in any Lot, all such persons shall be Members and the voting rights appurtenant to their Lot shall be exercised as they, among themselves, determine; but fractional voting shall not be allowed, and in no event shall more than one vote be cast with respect to any Lot. Class A Members shall be entitled to one (1) vote for each Lot owned. Lots owned by Class A Members shall be "Class A Lots".
- (b) <u>Class B Member</u>. The Class B Members shall be the Declarant. Subject to the provisions of this subsection, Declarant shall be entitled to ten (10) votes for each Lot that it owns or each lot it is under contract to purchase (each a "Class B Lot").

Upon expiration of the Declarant Control Period, Declarant shall have one vote for each Lot that it owns; however, such Lots shall continue to be treated as Class B Lots for assessment purposes.

Section 3. <u>Vacant/Leased Dwellings</u>. If the Owner of a Lot ceases to occupy the dwelling constructed thereon as his own personal living quarters or if any residence within the Properties is leased for rental purposes to tenants, the vote as expressed by the Owners of such rental units shall not be entitled to any weight greater than forty-nine percent (49%) on any matter pending before the Association.

An Owner may lease or sublet his/her dwelling; however, any lease or sublease must be for at least twelve (12) months, in writing and contain the following provision:

"Tenant shall obey, adhere to and be bound by all provisions of the Declaration Of Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions, Easements, Charges And Liens For WEATHERBY HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., recorded in the Granville County Registry. Tenant acknowledges that he has received of a copy such Declaration and the rules and regulations of the Association and is familiar with the provisions of same."

If an Owner fails to include said provision in any lease or sublease, it shall be conclusively deemed to be included and part of said lease or sublease. Each Owner shall furnish the Association a copy of any lease or sublease of his dwelling.

ARTICLE IV PROPERTY RIGHTS

- Section 1. Owners' Easements of Enjoyment and Access. Except as limited by Section 2 of this Article IV and by the Rules and Regulations adopted by the Members and/or the Board of Directors of the Association, every Owner shall have a right and easement of enjoyment in, use of and access to, from, and over the Common Area, which right and easement shall be appurtenant to and shall pass with title to every Lot, subject to:
- (a) the provisions of the Granville County zoning ordinances and regulations, the right of the Association to charge reasonable admission and other fees for the use of any facilities hereafter situated or constructed on the Common Area and to limit the use of such facilities to Owners who occupy a residence on the Properties and to their families, tenants and guests, as provided in Section 2 of this Article IV.
- (b) the right of the Association, after notice and an opportunity to be heard, to suspend the voting rights of an Owner and the right of an Owner to use to Common Area and facilities thereon for any period during which any assessment against his Lot remains unpaid for a period of thirty (30) days or longer, or for a period not to exceed sixty (60) days for any infraction of the published rules and regulations of the Association.
- the provisions of the Granville County zoning ordinances and regulations, the right of the Association to dedicate or transfer all or any part of the Common Area to any public agency, authority, or utility for such purposes and subject to such conditions as may be agreed upon by the Members. No such dedication or transfer shall be effective unless the Members entitled to at least eighty percent (80%) of the votes of the entire membership of the Association and at least two-thirds (2/3) of the votes appurtenant to each Class of Lots agree to such dedication, sale or transfer and signify their agreement by a signed and recorded document, provided that this subsection shall not preclude the Board of Directors of the Association from granting easements for the installation and maintenance of sewage, utility and drainage facilities upon, over, under and across the Common Area without the assent of the Members when such easements, in the opinion of the Board, are necessary for the convenient use and enjoyment of the Properties. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Common Area shall be preserved to the perpetual benefit of the Owners or of the public in general and shall not be conveyed except to Granville County or to another nonprofit corporation for the aforementioned purposes. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Declaration, the Board of Directors of the Association may, without vote of the Members, exchange Common Area for equivalent real property, provided that such exchange is approved by Granville County.
- (d) the provisions of the Granville County zoning ordinances and regulations, the right of the Association, with the assent of Members entitled to at least eighty percent (80%) of the votes of the entire membership of the Association and at least two-thirds (2/3) of the votes appurtenant to each Class of Lots, to mortgage, pledge, deed in trust, or otherwise encumber any or all of its real or personal property as security for money borrowed or debts incurred, provided that the rights of any such lender or mortgagee shall be subordinate to the property rights of the Owners as set forth herein.

(e) the right of the Association, as provided by and consistent with the Granville County zoning ordinances and regulations, as same may be amended from time to time, to exchange all or part of the Common Area for other property and consideration of like value and utility.

Section 2. Delegation of Use.

- (a) <u>Family</u>. The right and easement of use and enjoyment granted to every Owner by Section 1 of this Article may be exercised by members of the Owner's family who occupy the residence of the Owner within the Properties as their principal residence in Granville County, North Carolina.
- (b) <u>Tenants</u>. The right and easement of use and enjoyment granted to every Owner by Section 1 of this Article may be delegated by such Owner to his tenants or contract purchasers who occupy a residence within the Properties. Any Owner who rents or leases his or her Lot to a tenant shall be not entitled to use and enjoy any common facilities in the Common Area during the period that the Lot is occupied by such tenant as their principal residence in Granville County, North Carolina.
- (c) <u>Guests</u>. The right and easement of use and enjoyment granted to every Owner by Section 1 of this Article may be delegated to guests of such Owners, tenants or contract purchasers, subject to such rules and regulations as may be established by the Board of Directors.
- Section 3. Conveyance of Title To The Association. Declarant covenants, for itself, its successors and assigns, that, prior to the conveyance of the first Lot within any phase of the Subdivision to an Owner, it will convey to the Association title to those portions of the Common Area, if any, owned in fee by the Association. Declarant reserves an easement over and across the Common Area so long as it owns any Lots within the Properties for the purpose of constructing any improvements on the Common Area as it deems necessary or advisable. Except as otherwise stated herein, all conveyances by Declarant to the Association shall be free and clear of all encumbrances and liens (including statutory liens of laborers and materialmen pursuant to Article 2 of Chapter 44A of the North Carolina General Statutes) except this Declaration, restrictive covenants applicable to the Subdivision, utility, drainage, greenway and other easements of record or shown on the recorded plats of the Subdivision, and the lien of ad valorem taxes not yet due and payable. Any planned improvements or amenities placed on the Common Area by Declarant shall become the property of the Association upon completion of such improvements or amenities.
- Section 4. Regulation and Maintenance of Common Area. It is the intent of the Declarant that the Common Area (whether owned by the Association in fee or by easement) be preserved to the perpetual benefit of the Owners within the Subdivision. To that end, Declarant will, prior to the conveyance of the first Lot in any phase or section of the Subdivision to an Owner, reserve on a recorded plat or grant to the Association an easement over and across that portion of any Lot within such phase or section on which a Common Area easement lies for the

purpose of enabling the Association to take action permitted by subsections (b) and (c) of this Section 4.

(a) Rights and Responsibilities of the Lot Owners. Each Owner of a Lot upon which a Common Area easement lies shall pay all property taxes and other assessments levied against his Lot, including that portion of such tax or assessment as is attributable to such Common Area. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Declaration, no Owner or other person shall, without the prior written consent of the Association: (1) remove any trees or vegetation within any Common Area; (2) erect gates, fences, buildings or other structures on any Common Area; (3) place any garbage receptacles on or in any Common Area; (4) fill or excavate any Common Area or any part thereof; or (5) plant vegetation or otherwise restrict or interfere with the use, maintenance, and preservation of any Common Area.

It is the intent of the Declarant that a Common Area easement shall be maintained in the same state as when the Lot upon which such easement lies was conveyed to the Owner. If an Owner of a Lot on which a Common Area easement lies fails to maintain the easement area as provided herein, whether by act or omission, the Association shall have the right to enter upon such Owner's Lot for the purpose of maintaining same and shall have the right to charge such Owner with the costs of such maintenance, which costs, if not paid within thirty (30) days after demand for payment is made by the Association, shall be collected in the same manner and shall incur the same late charges, interest and costs of collection as set forth in Section 7 of Article V of this Declaration.

- (b) Rights and Responsibilities of the Association. The Association shall have the right and obligation to ensure that the Common Area is preserved to the perpetual benefit of the Owners and, to that end, shall: (i) maintain the undeveloped Common Area in its vegetated or natural state; or if in an improved state, keep it free of impediments to its free use by the Owners; (ii) procure and maintain adequate liability insurance covering the Association and its Members against any loss or damage suffered by any person, including the Owner of the Lot upon which Common Area lies, resulting from use of the Common Area; and (iii) pay all property taxes and other assessments levied against all Common Area owned in fee by the Association.
- Easements. The Association and its employees, agents, contractors and subcontractors shall have a nonexclusive right and easement at all times to enter upon any portion of a Lot reserved or designated as a Common Area easement, and any other portion of the Lot to the extent necessary to gain access to the Common Area easement, for the purposes of: (i) installing and maintaining entrance signage and other signage; (ii) making such improvements to the Common Area easement as have been approved by the Association; and (iii) maintaining the Common Area easement in its natural or improved state, including, without limitation, removal of fallen trees and other debris and, in general, keeping the easement area free from obstructions and impediments to its use. No such entry set forth in this paragraph shall be deemed a trespass. To the extent practicable, the Association shall give reasonable oral notice to the Owner or occupant of such Lot.

Section 5. Roadways. Declarant has reserved for the benefit of, and grants to, all Lot Owners and the Association the non-exclusive right of ingress and egress on, over and across all public roadways (the "Roadways") located on or to be located on a portion of the Properties. Roadways shall be maintained, insured and repaired by the Association in accordance with this Declaration, and the requirements of the North Carolina Department of Transportation for state maintained streets, until the Roadways have been accepted by the applicable governmental authority for maintenance. The Declarant here by reserves the right (but not the obligation), in its sole discretion, to annex additional Roadways into the Subdivision. Notwithstanding the foregoing to the contrary, no part of the Roadways shall be dedicated or transferred to a unit of government without acceptance of the unit of government involved.

ARTICLE V COVENANT FOR MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENT

Creation of the Lien and Personal Obligation of Assessments. Each Section 1. Owner of any Lot, by acceptance of a deed therefore, whether or not it shall be so expressed in such deed, is deemed to covenant and agree to pay to the Association annual assessments and special assessments, such assessments to be established and collected as hereinafter provided. All assessments which are unpaid when due, together with interest and late charges set forth in Section 7 of this Article V and all costs of collection, including reasonable attorneys' fees, shall be a charge on the land and, as provided in §47F-3-116 of the Act, shall be a continuing lien upon the Lot against which such assessment is made. Each such assessment or charge, together with interest and costs of collection, including reasonable attorneys' fees, shall also be the personal or corporate obligation of the person(s), firm(s) or corporation(s) owning such Lot at the time when the assessment fell due, but such personal obligation shall not be imposed upon such Owner's successors in title unless expressly assumed by them. Although unpaid assessments and charges are not the personal obligation of such Owner's successors in title unless expressly assumed by them, the unpaid assessments and charges shall continue to be a lien upon the Lot against which the assessment or charge was made.

It is the intent of the Declarant that any monetary fines imposed against an Owner pursuant to Section 3 of Article VII of the Bylaws shall constitute a lien against the Lot of such Owner to the same extent as if such fine were an assessment against such Lot.

Section 2. Purposes of Assessments. The assessments levied by the Association shall be used exclusively to promote the recreation, health, safety and welfare of the residents of the Properties and, in particular, for: (i) acquisition, improvement, and maintenance of properties, services and facilities related to the use and enjoyment of the Common Area or any stormwater control device(s) and/or areas that are created for the purpose of detaining and/or treating stormwater including any and all ditches, pipes, and other conveyance structures, access easement areas, and other area, land, or structures located within any easement area shown on the plat or described herein. Such facilities may include but are not limited to dry detention areas, wet detention ponds, wetlands, level spreaders, conveyance structures, access easement areas and all associated constructed and natural features that allow such devices or areas to function as intended (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Stormwater Facilities"); (ii) maintenance, repair and reconstruction of the Common Area and the Stormwater Facilities; (iii) payment of

taxes and public assessments levied against the Common Area owned by the Association in fee; (iv) procurement and maintenance of insurance; (v) employment of attorneys, accountants and other persons or firms to represent the Association when necessary; (vi) payment of principal and interest on funds borrowed for Association purposes; (vii) payment of street lighting expenses to Wake Electric; and (viii) such other needs as may arise.

- Section 3. Maximum Annual Assessment. Until December 31, 2019, the Maximum Annual Assessment shall be \$420.00 for each Class A Lot.
- (a) From and after January 1, 2019, the Maximum Annual Assessment for Class A Lots may be increased by the Board of Directors effective January 1 of each year, without a vote of the membership, but subject to the limitation that the percentage of any such increase shall not exceed ten percent (10%) of the Maximum Annual Assessment for the previous year unless such increase is approved as set forth in Section 3(b), below.
- (b) The Maximum Annual Assessments for Class A Lots may be increased without limitation if such increase is approved by not less than two-thirds (2/3) of the votes cast by the Class A Members present, in person or by proxy, at a meeting duly called for that purpose. The provisions of this subsection shall not apply to, nor be a limitation upon, any change in the maximum annual assessment incident to a merger of consolidation as provided in § 47F-2-121 of the Act.
- Section 4. Date of Commencement of Annual Assessments; Amount of Assessments; Ratification of Budgets; Certificate of Payment. Unless a different commencement date is set by the Board of Directors, the annual assessments provided for herein shall commence as to a Lot on the first day of the month following conveyance of a Lot to an Owner from the Declarant. There shall be no annual assessment for Class B Lots.

Subject to the provisions of this Section, the Board of Directors may fix the annual assessment for Class A Lots at any amount not in excess of the Maximum Annual Assessment in effect for the appropriate assessment year. Unless a lower amount is set by the Board of Directors, the initial annual assessment shall be the "Maximum Annual Assessment" set forth in Section 3 of this Article and shall be prorated according to the number of months remaining in the calendar year. Annual assessments shall be fixed at a uniform rate for all Class A Lots and may be collected on a yearly, semiannually, quarterly, or monthly basis, as determined by the Board of Directors.

The Association shall, upon demand, and for such reasonable charge as the Board of Directors may determine, furnish a certificate signed by an officer of the Association setting forth whether the assessments on a specified Lot have been paid. If such certificate states that an assessment has been paid, such certificate shall be conclusive evidence of payment. Such authority may be assigned by the Board to the property management company.

The Board of Directors shall adopt a proposed budget for the Association at least annually. Within thirty (30) days after adoption of the proposed budget, the Board of Directors shall send a copy of the proposed budget and shall give written notice to the Members of a

meeting of the Members to consider ratification of the budget, such meeting to be held not sooner than ten (10) days nor more than sixty (60) days after the mailing of such notice. Such meeting may, but need not be, combined with the annual meeting of the Members. Except as provided in Section 6 below, there shall be no requirement that a quorum be present in order to vote on ratification of the budget (although a quorum must be present to vote on other matters). The budget shall be deemed ratified unless at that meeting Members having a majority of the votes of the entire membership vote to reject the budget. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the budget provides for annual assessments not greater than ten percent (10%) larger than the assessment in effect for the immediately preceding year, such budget shall be deemed ratified unless Members having at least 80% of the votes of the entire membership vote to reject the budget. If the proposed budget is rejected, the budget last ratified by the Members shall be continued until such time as the Members ratify a subsequent budget proposed by the Board.

Subject to the provisions of this Section, at least twenty (20) days before January 1 of each year, the Board of Directors shall fix the amount of the annual assessment against each Lot. At least ten (10) days before January 1 of each year, the Board of Directors shall send written notice of such assessment to every Owner subject thereto.

Section 5. Special Assessments. In addition to the annual assessments authorized above, the Association may levy, in any assessment year, a special assessment applicable to that year only for the purpose of defraying, in whole or in part, the cost of any construction, reconstruction, restoration, repair or replacement of a capital improvement upon the Common Area or located in a Stormwater Facility, any extraordinary maintenance, including fixtures and personal property related thereto and any property for which the Association is responsible, and the cost to purchase Lots and dwellings at foreclosure sales of Association liens, provided that any such assessment shall have the assent of two-thirds (2/3) of the votes of each class of Members who are voting in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called for this purpose. Provided, however, the Board of Directors, at its option may declare that a Special Capital Assessment be levied against all Lots, unless ninety percent (90%) of the total vote of each class of Members vote to reject it. The Special Capital Assessment shall be in an amount not to exceed Five Hundred and no/100 Dollars (\$500.00) per Lot and may be levied in emergency situations only, no more than once every five (5) years from the date of the recording of this The Special Capital Assessment shall be used to defray the cost of any Declaration. construction, reconstruction, restoration, repair or replacement of a capital improvements upon the Common Elements. This assessment may not be used for any other purposes including litigation involving the Association.

Section 6. Notice of Quorum for any Action Authorized Under Sections 3(b) and 5. Written notice of any meeting called for the purpose of taking any action authorized under Section 3(b) or 5 shall be sent to all Members not less than fifteen (15) days nor more than thirty (30) days prior to the meeting. At such meeting, the presence of Members or of proxies entitled to cast fifty percent (50%) of the votes of each Class of Lots shall constitute a quorum. If the required quorum is not present, another meeting may be called subject to the same notice requirement, and if the meeting is called for a date not later than sixty (60) days after the date of the first meeting, the required quorum at the subsequent meeting shall be one-half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the required quorum at the preceding meeting.

- Section 7. Effect of Nonpayment of Assessments; Remedies. An assessment not paid within ten (10) days after the due date shall incur a monthly late charge as the Board of Directors may from time to time establish, and, if not paid within thirty (30) days after the due date, shall also bear interest from the due date at a rate established by the Board of Directors from time to time, but in no event shall such rate be greater than eighteen percent (18%) per annum or the maximum rate allowable by law, whichever is greater. The Association may bring an action at law or in equity against the Owner personally obligated to pay the same and/or foreclose the lien against the Lot for which such assessment is due. Interest, late payment charges, costs and reasonable attorneys' fees of such action or foreclosure shall be added to the amount of such assessment. No Owner may waive or otherwise escape liability for the assessments provided for herein by non-use of the Common Area or by abandonment of his Lot.
- Section 8. Subordination of the Lien to Mortgages. The liens provided for herein shall be subordinate to the lien of any first mortgage or first deed of trust on a Lot. Sale or transfer of any Lot shall not affect any assessment lien; however, the sale or transfer of a Lot pursuant to foreclosure of a first mortgage or deed of trust, or any proceeding in lieu of foreclosure thereof, shall extinguish the lien of any assessments which became due prior to the date of such conveyance. No such sale or transfer shall relieve such Lot from liability for any assessments thereafter becoming due or from the lien thereof, but the liens provided for herein shall continue to be subordinate to the lien of any first mortgage or deed of trust.
- Section 9. Exempt Property. All Common Area owned in fee by the Association, all property dedicated to and accepted by a public authority, and all property owned by a charitable or nonprofit organization exempt from taxation by the laws of the State of North Carolina shall be exempt from the assessments created herein. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no land or improvements devoted to dwelling use shall be exempt from said assessments.
- Section 10. Working Capital Fund. At the time of closing of the initial sale of each dwelling constructed on each Lot, a sum equal to Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) shall be collected from the purchaser of such Lot and transferred to the Association as part of its working capital. The purpose of the working capital fund is to ensure that the Association will have adequate cash available to meet unforeseen expenditures or to acquire additional equipment or services deemed by the Board of Directors to be necessary or desirable. Amounts paid to the Association pursuant to this Section shall not be considered as an advance payment of any regular assessment.

ARTICLE VI RIGHTS OF LENDERS

Section 1. Books and Records. Any holder of a first deed of trust on any Lot, or its agent(s), shall have the right, during normal business hours, to examine copies of this Declaration, the Articles of Incorporation, Bylaws, and the books and records of the Association and, upon written request to the Association, to receive a copy of the financial statement for the immediately preceding fiscal year.

- Section 2. Notice to Lenders. Upon written request to the Association, the holder of a first deed of trust on any Lot shall be entitled to timely written notice of:
- (a) Any 60-day delinquency in the payment of assessments or charges owed by the Owner of the Lot securing its loan.
- (b) A lapse, cancellation, or material modification of any insurance policy or fidelity bond maintained by the Association.
- (c) Any proposed action that requires the consent of a specified percentage of owners or holders of first mortgages on the Lots.
- Section 3. Approval of Holders of First Deeds of Trust. Unless at least seventy-five percent (75%) of the holders of the first deeds of trust on Lots located within the Properties have given their prior written approval, the Association shall not:
- (a) By act or omission seek to abandon, partition, subdivide, encumber, sell, or transfer any real estate or improvements thereon which are owned, directly or indirectly, by the Association. Neither the granting of easements for utilities or other purposes nor the exchange of real property as provided in Section 1(c) of Article IV hereof shall be deemed a transfer within the meaning of this clause. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the property owned by the Association, whether in fee, by easement, or otherwise, shall be preserved to the perpetual benefit of the Owners or of the public in general and shall not be conveyed except to Granville County or to another nonprofit corporation for the aforementioned purposes.
- (b) Change the method of determining the obligations, assessments, dues or other charges which may be levied against a Lot;
- (c) Fail to maintain hazard insurance on insurable improvements on the Common Area on a current replacement cost basis in an amount not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the insurable value; or
- (d) Use the proceeds of any hazard insurance policy covering losses to any part of the Common Area for other than the repair, replacement, or reconstruction of the damaged improvements.
- Section 4. Payment of Taxes and Insurance Premiums. The holders of first deeds of trust on Lots, jointly or singly, may pay taxes or other charges which are in default and which have or may become a charge or lien against any of the Common Area and may pay overdue premiums on hazard insurance policies or secure new hazard insurance coverage upon the lapse of a policy covering property owned by the Association. The persons, firms or corporations making such payments shall be owed immediate reimbursement therefore by the Association.

ARTICLE VII EASEMENTS

Section 1. Stormwater Facility, Access, Drainage and Utility Easements. Easements for the installation and maintenance of driveway, walkway, water line, gas line, telephone, cable television, electric power transmission lines, sanitary sewer and storm water drainage facilities and for other public utility installations are reserved as shown on the recorded plats of the Properties. The Association may reserve and grant easements over the Common Area as provided in Article IV, Section 1(c), of this Declaration. Within any such easement herein provided, no structure, planting or other material shall be placed or permitted to remain which may interfere with the installation or maintenance of the utilities installed thereon, or which may change the direction of flow or drainage of water through drainage pipes or channels constructed in such easements.

For a period of twenty-five (25) years from the date hereof, Declarant reserves an easement and right of ingress, egress and regress on, over and under the Properties to maintain and correct drainage or surface water runoff in order to maintain reasonable standards of health, safety and appearance. Such right expressly includes the right to cut any trees, bushes or shrubbery, make any gradings of the soil, or take any other similar action that it deems reasonably necessary or appropriate. After such action has been completed, Declarant shall grade and seed the affected property and restore the affected property to its original condition to the extent practicable, but shall not be required to replace any trees, bushes or shrubbery necessarily removed. Declarant shall give reasonable notice of its intent to take such action to all affected Owners.

To the extent that any improvement constructed by the Declarant infringes or encroaches into a drainage easement or utility easement established by the Declarant or reflected on a recorded map of the Property, the Declarant, in its sole discretion, shall have the right to waive minor violations that do not impact the reasonable use of the easement area.

Section 2. Easements for Governmental Access. An easement is hereby established over the Common Area and every Lot for the benefit of applicable governmental agencies for installing, removing, and reading water meters; maintaining and replacing water, sewer and drainage facilities; and acting for other purposes consistent with public safety and welfare, including, without limitation, law enforcement, fire protection, garbage collection, the delivery of mail and verification of the Declarant's or Association's fulfillment of it's obligations of inspection, maintenance and repair of the Stormwater Facilities in accordance with the provisions of any Stormwater Facility and Covenants between Declarant and Granville County.

Section 3. Easement and Right of Entry for Repair, Maintenance and Reconstruction. If any part of a dwelling is located closer than five (5) feet from its Lot line, the Owner thereof shall have a perpetual access easement over the adjoining Lot to the extent reasonably necessary to perform repair, maintenance or reconstruction of such dwelling. Such work shall be done expeditiously and, upon completion of the work, the Owner shall restore the adjoining Lot to as nearly the same condition as that which prevailed prior to the commencement of the work as is reasonably practicable.

- <u>Section 4.</u> <u>Easement Over Common Area.</u> A perpetual, nonexclusive easement over the Common Area or Common Open Space is hereby granted to each Lot and its Owners, family members and tenants of such Owners, the occupants of such Lot, and guests and invitees of such Owners, tenants or occupants, for the purpose of providing access, ingress and egress to and from the Common Area or Common Open Space and for the use thereof.
- Section 5. Easement For Encroachments. In the event that any structure erected on a Lot encroaches upon any other Lot or the Common Area, and such encroachment was not caused by the purposeful act or omission of the Owner of such Lot, then an easement appurtenant to such Lot shall exist for the continuance of such encroachment upon the Common Area or other Lot for so long as such encroachment shall naturally exist. In the event that any structure erected principally on the Common Area encroaches upon any Lot, then an easement shall exist for the continuance of such encroachment of such structure onto such Lot for so long as such encroachment shall naturally exist. The foregoing shall not be construed so as to allow any extension or enlargement of any existing encroachment or to permit the rebuilding of the encroaching structure, if destroyed, in a manner so as to continue such encroachment.
- Section 6. Association's Easement Upon Lots. The Association shall have a right, license and easement to go upon any Lot for the purpose of fulfilling its obligations under this Declaration, the restrictive covenants applicable to the Subdivision, and any other laws, ordinances, rules and regulations, public or private, which the Association is obligated or permitted to enforce. Such easement shall include, without limitation, the right to go on any Lot to correct, repair or alleviate any condition which, in the opinion of the Board of Directors of the Association or of the manager employed by the Association, creates or may create an imminent danger to the Common Area or improvements thereon or is a clear violation of this Declaration or the Restrictive Covenants applicable to the Lot, including, but not limited to an obligation of maintaining the subject Lot.

Section 7. Sign Easement. Easements are also reserved for the benefit of the Declarant and the Association, and their respective successors and assigns, over, across and under those portions of the Lots, Easements and Common Open Space where entry signs are located, for the purpose of installing, operating, repairing and maintaining landscaping and subdivision entrance signage, landscaping and fencing in the easement area. No building, structure, fill, embankment, fence, driveway, planting, swing or other obstruction shall be permitted in such area, other than those installed by the Declarant or the Association unless approved as provided in Article VIII of the Declaration and, if required, by the County.

The Declarant, the Association and their successors and assigns shall at all times have the right of access upon such easements for the purpose of landscaping, planting, mowing, maintaining, repairing or replacing the easement area and the improvements thereon or for removing any object placed in the easement area in violation of the provisions of this Article.

ARTICLE VIII ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL

After occupancy of the dwelling constructed on a Lot pursuant to a certificate of occupancy or other certificate issued by the appropriate governmental entity, no building, fence, sign (including unit identification signs) wall or other structure shall be commenced, constructed, erected or maintained upon such Lot, nor shall any exterior addition to or change or alteration thereof be made, nor shall a building permit for such improvement or change be made, nor shall any major landscaping or re-landscaping be commenced or made (such construction, alteration and landscaping are hereinafter referred to as the "Improvements") until plans and specifications showing the nature, kind, shape, heights, materials, color and location of same shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Declarant. If the Declarant fails to approve or disapprove such proposed Improvements within thirty (30) days after the plans and specifications have been received by it, approval will not be required, and this Article shall be deemed to have been complied with. Declarant shall have the right (but not the obligation) to promulgate and from time to time amend written architectural standards and construction specifications (hereinafter the "Architectural Guidelines") which may establish, define and expressly limit the standards and specifications which will be approved, including, but not limited to, architectural style, exterior color or finish, roofing material, siding material, driveway material, landscape design and construction technique. Declarant shall not approve any Improvements which it determines, in its discretion, not to be in harmony of external design, construction and/or location in relation to the surrounding structures, topography or the general plan of development of the Subdivision.

Declarant may, at any time, delegate the review and approval authority contained in this Article VIII to the Board of Directors of the Association, which, in turn, may delegate such authority, to an Architectural Committee composed of three (3) or more persons appointed by the Board. Such delegation shall be made by the Declarant by recording in the Granville County Registry an Assignment of Declarant's Rights. Declarant shall delegate such authority no later than the date upon which Declarant no longer owns any Lots within the Properties, and no termination of Special Declarant Rights shall be deemed a termination or assignment of the rights reserved to Declarant in this Article VIII. Any use of the term "Declarant" in this Article VIII shall be deemed to apply to Declarant and, when appropriate, to the Board of Directors or the Architectural Committee. Nothing herein shall be construed to permit interference with the development of the Lots by Declarant in accordance with its general plan of development.

Neither Declarant nor the Association, nor any officer, director, manager, member or employee of either, shall be liable for damages to any person by reason of mistaken judgment, negligence, or nonfeasance in connection with the approval or disapproval or failure to approve or disapprove any plans, specifications and/or Improvements.

ARTICLE VIII ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL

After occupancy of the dwelling constructed on a Lot pursuant to a certificate of occupancy or other certificate issued by the appropriate governmental entity, no building, fence, sign (including unit identification signs) wall or other structure shall be commenced, constructed, erected or maintained upon such Lot, nor shall any exterior addition to or change or alteration thereof be made, nor shall a building permit for such improvement or change be made, nor shall any major landscaping or re-landscaping be commenced or made (such construction, alteration and landscaping are hereinafter referred to as the "Improvements") until plans and specifications showing the nature, kind, shape, heights, materials, color and location of same shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Declarant. If the Declarant fails to approve or disapprove such proposed Improvements within thirty (30) days after the plans and specifications have been received by it, approval will not be required, and this Article shall be deemed to have been complied with. Declarant shall have the right (but not the obligation) to promulgate and from time to time amend written architectural standards and construction specifications (hereinafter the "Architectural Guidelines") which may establish, define and expressly limit the standards and specifications which will be approved, including, but not limited to, architectural style, exterior color or finish, roofing material, siding material, driveway material, landscape design and construction technique. Declarant shall not approve any Improvements which it determines, in its discretion, not to be in harmony of external design, construction and/or location in relation to the surrounding structures, topography or the general plan of development of the Subdivision.

Declarant may, at any time, delegate the review and approval authority contained in this Article VIII to the Board of Directors of the Association, which, in turn, may delegate such authority, to an Architectural Committee composed of three (3) or more persons appointed by the Board. Such delegation shall be made by the Declarant by recording in the Granville County Registry an Assignment of Declarant's Rights. Declarant shall delegate such authority no later than the date upon which Declarant no longer owns any Lots within the Properties, and no termination of Special Declarant Rights shall be deemed a termination or assignment of the rights reserved to Declarant in this Article VIII. Any use of the term "Declarant" in this Article VIII shall be deemed to apply to Declarant and, when appropriate, to the Board of Directors or the Architectural Committee. Nothing herein shall be construed to permit interference with the development of the Lots by Declarant in accordance with its general plan of development.

Neither Declarant nor the Association, nor any officer, director, manager, member or employee of either, shall be liable for damages to any person by reason of mistaken judgment, negligence, or nonfeasance in connection with the approval or disapproval or failure to approve or disapprove any plans, specifications and/or Improvements.

ARTICLE IX OBLIGATIONS REGARDING STORMWATER FACILITIES

The Property includes one or more stormwater management facilities (hereafter "Facility/ies") that is/are the perpetual responsibility of the Association. Such Facilities are the subject of a Stormwater Facility Agreement and Covenants ("Stormwater Agreement") between Declarant, the Association, and the County of Granville ("the County") that is binding on the Association. The Stormwater Agreement is recorded at Deed Book 1645, Page 327, Granville County Register of Deeds. Defined terms shall have the meaning given to them in the Stormwater Agreement. The Property subject to that Stormwater Agreement is the "Property" referred to in this Article. The Stormwater Facilities must be maintained in accordance with County Requirements, which include all ordinances, policies, standards, and maintenance protocols and in accordance with the recorded Stormwater Agreement. In particular, the North Carolina Division of Water Quality, Stormwater Best Management Practices Manual, July, 2007 Edition as amended from time to time, or such successor publication issued by the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources or its successor agency or as may be adopted by the County, and the operation and maintenance manual prepared specifically for the Facility/ies contain requirements that apply to the Association's Facilities.

Nothing in the remaining Articles of these Restrictive Covenants filed by Declarant as part of this Declaration or any subsequent modifications of this Declaration may reduce the Association's or Lot Owners' obligations with regard to the Facility/ies. Such additional covenants may increase the obligations or provide for additional enforcement options.

The Stormwater Facility/ies and their location are as follows: Those certain Stormwater Facilities described in the recorded Stormwater Agreement shown on that certain plat by S.D. Puckett & Assoc., Inc. entitled "Subdivision & Boundary Survey for: Goldston Raleigh Properties, LLC" dated October 4, 2002 and recorded at Plat Book 27, Page 268, Granville County Registry, said property being more particularly described at Book 1611, Page 303 and shown on the above referenced Plat and also shown on Plat Book 45, Page 159, Granville County Registry and re-recorded at Plat Book 46, Page 25, Granville County Registry (the "Plat") and is known as Granville County Tax Map Numbers 181400404349, 181300596489, and 181300580421. It is part or all of the property acquired by Permittee in deed recorded in Deed Book 1611, Page 303, Granville County Registry. The Facilities are described specifically, without limitation, as follows:

- i. That certain "Proposed Stormwater Control and Structure and Access Easement" consisting of 95,219 Sq. Ft. as shown on the Plat.
- ii. That certain "Proposed Stormwater Control and Structure and Access Easement" consisting of 60,200 Sq. Ft. as shown on the Plat.
- iii. That certain "Proposed Stormwater Control and Structure and Access Easement" consisting of 78,766 Sq. Ft. as shown on the Plat.
- iv. That certain "Proposed Stormwater Control and Structure and Access Easement" consisting of 70,702 Sq. Ft. as shown on the Plat

- v. Those certain eleven (11) "5' Permanent Drainage Easement[s]" as shown on the Plat.
- vi. Those certain nine (9) "20' Permanent Drainage Easement[s]" as shown on the Plat
- vii. That certain "50' Temporary Turn Around Easement" as shown on the Plat.
- viii. Those certain two (2) "Public Slope Maintenance Easement[s]" as shown on the Plat.
- ix. That certain "Public Slope Maintenance Easement & Temporary Grading Easement" as shown on the Plat.
- x. Those certain two (2) "Temporary Grading Easements" as shown on the Plat.
- xi. County shall have access for ingress/egress construction maintenance and inspections and all other purposes consistent with the terms of this Agreement over and across that certain "Proposed 50' Access Easement" consisting of 285,249 Sq. Ft. (6.548 acres) shown on the Plat.
- xii. That certain Neuse River buffers as shown on the Plat as follows:
 - a. 100' Neuse River Riparian Buffer as Measured 50' from Top of Bank, Zone 1 of which shall be a 30' undisturbed buffer and Zone 2 of which will be a 20' vegetated buffer;

This buffer shall be maintained as a perpetual easement even if the Neuse Buffer rule changes in the future.

- xiii. Any other easement area shown on the Plat not referenced above or not specifically labeled.
- xiv. Any other access easement not shown on the plat but benefitting the Property.

In addition to the above obligations, the Association's obligations with regard to the Facilities/ies are:

1. <u>Inspections/Routine Maintenance</u>. In accordance with County Requirements, the Association shall cause the Facility/ies to be inspected i) annually; ii) after major storm events that cause visual damage to the Facility/ies; and iii) upon notification from the County to inspect. The inspection shall be performed by a registered North Carolina Professional Engineer or a North Carolina Registered Landscape Architect or by a person who has been awarded a Stormwater BMP Inspection and Maintenance Certification by the North Carolina State University Cooperative Extension. The inspection shall occur annually during the month in

which the Facility/ies' as-built certification was accepted by the County, which month may be determined through contact with the County Planner. The inspection shall be reported to the County as further described below.

- 2. Repair and Reconstruction. The Association shall repair and/or reconstruct the Facility/ies as it determines is necessary, and, at a minimum, as set forth in County Requirements or as directed by the County to allow the Facility/ies to function for its intended purpose, and to its design capacity. The Association shall provide written reports regarding major repair or reconstruction to the County in accordance with County Requirements. Without limitation, the Association shall make or cause to be made any repairs identified in the inspection report provided under paragraph 1 above and as may be reasonably directed by the County from time to time based on County requirements or County inspections of the Facility/ies. Compliance with inspection reports or County directives shall not limit Association's repair obligations.
- 3. Stormwater Budget Line Items & Funding. The dues of the Association shall include amounts for upkeep and reconstruction of the Facilities and charges for these purposes shall be included in the dues charged to Lots from the point that Lots are charged dues for other common purposes. The Association shall maintain two (2) separate funds in its budget for the Facility/ies. The first ("Inspection and Maintenance Fund") shall be for routine, yearly Facility expenditures -- annual inspections, maintenance, and routine repairs (the "Routine Annual Expenditures") – and the funds for this purpose may be maintained as part of the Association's general account. The second ("Escrow Account") shall be dedicated to the separate Escrow Account that will build over time and provide money for sediment removal, structural, biological or vegetative replacement, major repair, and reconstruction of the engineered stormwater controls (the "Major Expenditures"), provided that the County shall first consent to the expenditure. The Escrow Account shall be maintained in an account that is separate from the HOA's general account as described below. At a minimum, the Association shall earmark \$9,240.00 annually from its collected dues for the Inspection and Maintenance Fund as determined by the County for Routine Annual Expenditures and \$3,081.00 annually for the Escrow Account for Major Expenditures determined as set out in the section entitled "Escrow Account". The Routine Annual Expenditures shall be increased annually by 3% per year over the prior year's amount unless the County Planner determines that such an increase is not necessary for a given year. The Association may set a higher amount in its discretion. The Association shall set a higher amount if the County Planner determines, in his/her reasonable discretion that additional amounts are necessary to provide for Routine Annual Expenditures. Contributions to the Escrow Account for Major Expenditures shall be determined as set out in the section of the Stormwater Agreement entitled "Escrow Account". contributions shall be required to the Escrow Account for Major Expenditures once the account balance reaches \$77,020.00 which amount shall be the sinking fund budget for the engineered stormwater controls. Withdrawals from and additions to the Escrow Account shall be required as set out in section of the Stormwater Agreement entitled "Escrow Account" and elsewhere The Association shall set dues at a sufficient amount to fund Routine Annual Expenditures and the Escrow Account for Major Expenditures in addition to the Association's other obligations. The Association may compel payment of dues through all remedies provided in the Covenants for the Property or otherwise available under law.

- 4. <u>Assessments/Liens</u>. In addition to payment of dues, each Lot shall be subject to assessments by the Association for the purpose of fulfilling the Association's obligations under this Article and under the Stormwater Agreement. Such assessments shall be collected in the manner set forth in these Covenants. As allowed under NCGS §47F, or successor statutes, or, for condominiums, as allowed under NCGS 47C, or successor statutes, all assessment remaining unpaid for thirty (30) days or longer shall constitute a lien on the Lot when the requirements set forth in the applicable North Carolina General Statutes are met. Such lien and costs of collection may be filed and foreclosed on by the Association. In addition, the Association's rights may, in the discretion of the County, be exercised by the County, as a third party beneficiary of the recorded Stormwater Agreement and/or as Attorney in Fact for the Association, as provided in Section 8 of the recorded Stormwater Agreement.
- 5. <u>Stormwater Expenditures Receive Highest Priority</u>. Notwithstanding any contrary provisions of the covenants of which this Article is a part, to the extent not prohibited by law, the inspection, maintenance, repair, and replacement/reconstruction of the Facility/ies shall receive the highest priority (excluding taxes and assessments and other statutorily required expenditures) of all Association expenditures.
- shall maintain the Escrow Account for the Facility/ies in an account separate from the Association's general account. The Association shall use the Fund only for major repairs and reconstruction of the Facility/ies. No withdrawal shall be made from this fund unless the withdrawal is approved by two Association officials who shall execute any documents allowing such withdrawal. Prior to withdrawing funds from this account, the Association shall (i) obtain a written report from an engineer approved in accordance with County Requirements regarding repairs or reconstruction needed and approximate cost of such repair or reconstruction; and (ii) submit such report to the County Planner, and notify the County Planner of the repairs or reconstruction to be undertaken on the Facility, the proposed date, and the amount to be withdrawn from the Escrow Account. In the event of an emergency, withdrawal and expenditure of funds may be made after telephone notification to the County Planner.
- 7. Annual Reports to County. The Association shall provide to the County annual reports in substance and form as set forth in County Requirements. This annual report shall be signed by an officer of the Association, who shall attest as to the accuracy of the information in such report. If prepared by a professional management company hired to manage the Association's affairs, the report shall so indicate. The officer's signature and attestation shall be notarized. At a minimum each report shall include:
 - i. the annual Facilities inspections report described in Section 1 above;
 - ii. a bank or account statement showing the existence of the separate Escrow Account described in Section 6 above and the balance in such fund as of the time of submission of the report;
 - iii. a description of repairs exceeding normal maintenance that have been performed on the Facility/ies in the past year, and the cost of such repairs;
 - iv. the amount of Association dues being set aside for the current year for each of the two stormwater funds the Inspection and Maintenance Fund and the Escrow Account.

- 8. Facility/ies to Remain with Association; Lot Owners' Liability. To the extent not prohibited by law, the Facility/ies shall remain the property of the Association and may not be conveyed by the Association. In the event the Association ceases to exist or is unable to perform its obligations under this Agreement, in addition to and not in limitation of any other remedies County may have under these Covenants or under the Stormwater Agreement, all Lot Owners as defined in the Stormwater Agreement referenced above shall be proportionately liable to the County to fulfill the Association's obligations under this Agreement. Each Lot's proportional obligation shall be calculated as set forth in these Covenants. In addition, the County may also exercise the rights described in Section 8 of the recorded Stormwater Agreement and all other remedies provided by law and this provision is in no way intended to limit the County's rights under the Stormwater Agreement or under any other provision of these Covenants.
- 9. <u>County Rights; Liens Against Owners.</u> In addition to rights granted to the County by ordinance or otherwise, the County shall have the following rights, generally summarized below, and more explicitly set forth in the Stormwater Agreement referenced above:

Direct the Association in matters regarding the inspection, maintenance, repair, and /or reconstruction of the Facility/ies.

If the Association does not perform the work required by ordinance, by these covenants, and by the Stormwater Agreement referenced above, do such work itself, upon thirty (30) days' written notice to the Association.

Access the Facility/ies for inspection, maintenance, and repair, crossing as necessary the lot(s) on which the Facility/ies are located and all other private and public easements that exist within the Property subject to these covenants.

Require reimbursement by the Association of the County's costs in inspecting, maintaining, repairing, or reconstructing the Facility/ies, as provided in the Stormwater Agreement referenced above.

Enforce any debts owed by the Association as described in the Stormwater Agreement referenced above against Lot Owners if such debts are not fully paid by the Association. The debt may be allocated to Lot Owners as provided in the other sections of these Covenants, and may be made a lien on each owner's property, may be added to each owner's utility bills, and may result in foreclosure, as provided in Section 8 of the Stormwater Agreement referenced above.

10. No Dissolution. To the extent not prohibited by law, the Association shall not enter into voluntary dissolution unless the Facility is transferred to a Person who has been approved by the County and has executed a Stormwater Agreement with the County assuming the obligations of the Association. Under the Stormwater Agreement referenced above, individual Lots and Lot Owners continue to be liable for the Facility/ies in the event the

Association is dissolved without a new Stormwater Agreement between the County and a responsible party that is assuming the Association's obligations.

- 11. <u>No Amendment</u>. Without the prior written consent of the County, which may be given by the Granville County Manager, and notwithstanding any other provisions of these Restrictive Covenants, the Association may not amend or delete this Article with the exception of supplementing its provisions in a more detailed manner to better describe members' or Lot Owners' obligations regarding each other.
- 12. <u>Stormwater Agreement Supersedes</u>. The Stormwater Agreement referenced above supersedes any limiting provisions contained elsewhere in other Articles of these Covenants. However, such other Articles of these Covenants may supplement the obligations of the Association as set forth in the Stormwater Agreement, and/or the obligations of and remedies against individual Lot Owners or members bound by these Covenants. In the event of a conflict between these Covenants and the Stormwater Agreement, the Stormwater Agreement shall control.

ARTICLE X GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 1. Enforcement. The Association and each Owner shall have the right to enforce, by proceeding at law or in equity, all restrictions, conditions, covenants, rules, regulations, reservations, liens and charges now or hereafter imposed by the provisions of this Declaration, the Act, the Bylaws or rules and regulations adopted by the Association. Failure by the Association or an Owner to enforce any covenant or restriction herein contained shall in no event be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter.

The Association shall not be obligated to take action to enforce any covenant, restriction or rule which the Board reasonably determines is, or is likely to be construed as, inconsistent with applicable law, or in any case in which the Board reasonably determines that the Association's position is not strong enough to justify taking enforcement actions, or any case in which the Board reasonably determines that the cost of enforcement outweighs the benefit to be gained by enforcement. Any such determination shall not be construed as a waiver of the right to enforce such provisions under other circumstances or to estop the Association from enforcing any other covenant, restriction or rule.

- Section 2. Severability. Invalidation of any one of these covenants or restrictions by judgment or court order shall in no way affect any other provision, which shall remain in full force and effect.
- Section 3. Amendment. Otherwise, the covenants and restrictions of this Declaration shall run and bind the land, for a term of twenty-five (25) years from the date this Declaration is recorded, after which time they shall be automatically extended for successive periods of ten (10) years unless terminated or altered by a vote of the Owners as set forth below. During the Declarant Control Period, the Declarant may amend this Declaration, without the consent or joinder of the Members or the Association, for the purpose of conforming this Declaration to the

requirements of any governmental law or regulation. This Declaration may also be amended during the first twenty-five year period by an instrument signed by the Owners of not less than eighty percent (80%) of the Lots, and thereafter by an instrument signed by the Owners of not less than seventy-five percent (75%) of the Lots. No amendment shall be effective unless it has been approved, if required by Section 4 of this Article IX, by the Federal Housing Administration or Veterans Administration, and is recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds of Granville County.

- Section 4. FHA/VA Approval. In the event that Declarant has arranged for and provided purchasers of Lots with FHA-insured or VA-guaranteed mortgage loans, then as long as any Class B Lot exists, as provided in Article III hereof, the following actions will require the prior approval of the Federal Housing Administration or the Veterans Administration: annexation of additional properties, mortgaging of real property owned by the Association, deeding of Common Area to persons other than the Association (not including the granting of an easement or exchanges permitted by Article IV, Section 1(c) hereof), and amendment of this Declaration.
- Section 5. Non Liability of the County. Neither Granville County nor any other municipality, shall be responsible for failing to provide any emergency or regular fire, police, or other public service to the Properties, any Lot, or any Owner or occupant thereof when such failure is due to the lack of access to the Properties or any Lot thereof due to inadequate design or construction of such access, blocking of access routes, or any other factor within the control of the Declarant, the Association, an Owner, or an occupant of any Lot.
- Section 6. Subdivision of Lots. No Lot within the Subdivision may be subdivided by sale or otherwise so as to reduce the total Lot area shown on recorded plats of the Subdivision, except with the consent of the Declarant and, if required, by Granville County.
- Section 7. Declarant's Right To Change Development. With the approval of Granville County, Declarant shall have the right, without consent or approval of the Owners, to create dwelling units, add Common Area, change unit types and reallocate units within, and withdraw real property from the development. Declarant shall have all Special Declarant Rights as set out herein and granted pursuant to N.C.G.S. 47F-1-103(28).
- Section 8. <u>Insurance</u>. The Association shall procure and maintain adequate liability insurance covering the Association, in an amount not less than \$1,000,000.00. The Association shall also procure and maintain full replacement value hazard insurance on real and personal property owned by the Association, and shall procure and maintain officers', directors' and employees' liability insurance. The premiums for such insurance shall be a common expense paid from the annual assessments provided in Article V of this Declaration.
- Section 9. Rules and Regulations. The Board of Directors shall have the authority to adopt additional rules and regulations governing the use of the Common Area and the Lots within the Subdivision and shall furnish a written copy of said rules and regulations to the Owner(s) of each Lot at least fifteen (15) days before such rules and regulations become

effective. Any violation of such rules shall be punishable by fine and/or suspension of voting rights as provided in this Declaration.

In addition to any other rights and remedies that the Association may have under this Declaration, the Association may impose sanctions for violations of this Declaration, the Bylaws of the Association, the rules and regulations adopted by the Association, or the Restrictive Covenants applicable to the Properties, in accordance with procedures set forth in the Bylaws, which sanctions may include, but are not limited to, reasonable monetary fines, which fines shall constitute a lien upon the Lot of the violator, and suspension of the right to vote and the right to use any recreational facilities within the Common Area; provided, however, that the Association shall not have the right to suspend the right to use private streets providing access to an Owner's Lot.

In addition, pursuant to procedures provided in the Bylaws, the Association may exercise self-help to cure violations (specifically including, but not limited to, the towing of Owner and tenant vehicles that are in violation of parking rules) and may suspend the right of an Owner to use any open space and recreational facility within the Properties if the Owner is more than thirty (30) days delinquent in paying any assessment or other charge due to the Association.

The Association shall at all times have the right and easement to go upon any Lot for the purposes of exercising its rights hereunder, including, but not limited to, enforcement of the architectural guidelines applicable to the Properties. Any entry onto any Lot for purposes of exercising this power of self-help shall not be deemed as trespass. All remedies set forth in this Declaration and the Bylaws shall be cumulative of any remedies available at law or in equity. In any action to enforce its rights and remedies, the party prevailing in such action shall be entitled to recover all costs, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and court costs, reasonably incurred in such action.

Section 10. Condemnation/Casualty. If all or any part of the Common Area and improvements thereon are taken by power of eminent domain or are damaged or destroyed by fire or other casualty, the proceeds of the condemnation award or any insurance policies covering such improvements shall be payable to the Association. The Board of Directors shall propose to the Members, at an annual or special meeting held within sixty (60) days after the date of the condemnation or casualty, whether or not to reconstruct the improvements. The insurance proceeds shall be used to reconstruct the improvements unless at least sixty-seven percent (67%) of the Members vote at such meeting against reconstruction, in which event the proceeds shall be retained by the Association for operation expenses or reserves, as determined by the Board or the Members. Nothing in this Section shall prevent the Board from proposing and the Members from approving the use of such proceeds for construction of different improvements, e.g., playground on Common Area in lieu of a destroyed club house).

ARTICLE XI USE RESTRICTIONS

Section 1. LAND USE AND BUILDING TYPE. All Lots shall be used for residential purposes; provided, however, Declarant or Declarant's assign, may use any Lot

within the Property as a temporary sales office and/or model home for the purposes of carrying on business related to the development, improvement and sale of lots and/or homes within the Property. The temporary sales office may be a trailer and shall not be required to have a foundation. No structure shall be erected, altered, placed or permitted to remain on any Lot other than one detached, single-family dwelling, not to exceed three (3) stories in height, a private garage for not more than three (3) cars, and other out-buildings incidental to residential use of the Lot. Any out-building or detached garage shall be constructed of similar materials to that of the main dwelling. No metal out-buildings shall be allowed.

- Section 2. <u>DWELLING SIZE</u>. The minimum heated square footage of a dwelling, exclusive of open or screened porches, carports, garages and decks, may not be less than 2000 square feet.
- Section 3. BUILDING SETBACKS; HOUSE LOCATION. No dwelling shall be erected or maintained on any Lot outside of the building envelope shown on the recorded plats of the Subdivision or as otherwise required or permitted by the Granville County zoning ordinances and regulations (the "Zoning Ordinance"). For purposes of these building setback requirements, decks, porches, patios, stoops, eaves, overhangs, bay windows, chimneys, carports and other similar projections shall be deemed to be part of the dwelling only to the extent that the same are deemed to be part of the dwelling under the Zoning Ordinance as it exists as of the date of issuance of a certificate of occupancy for such dwelling. Any dwelling erected on a Lot other than a corner lot shall face the street on which the Lot abuts. On corner lots, a dwelling may be erected so as to face the intersection of the two streets on which the Lot abuts.
- Section 4. FENCES. No fence or wall shall be erected on any Lot closer to any side street than the side building setback line. No fence or wall shall be erected any closer than the rear corners of the dwelling. Chain-link fencing is permitted. Any fence or wall installed within the Subdivision must meet all requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and must be approved as provided in Article VIII. Nothing in this paragraph shall be deemed to apply to or regulate retaining walls made necessary by the slope or grade of any Lot or Lots nor to any fence installed by the Declarant at any entrance to or along any street within the Subdivision.
- <u>Section 5.</u> <u>TEMPORARY STRUCTURES.</u> No residence of a temporary nature shall be erected or allowed to remain on any Lot, and no trailer, basement, shack, tent, garage, barn, or any other building of a similar nature shall be used as a residence on any Lot, either temporarily or permanently. The restrictions contained herein shall not be deemed to apply to any sales office, construction trailer, model home, or other temporary improvement installed by or with the approval of Declarant.
- Section 6. PARKING; DRIVEWAYS AND PARKING PADS; ABANDONED VEHICLES. Vehicles may be parked or stored only on portions of a Lot improved for that purpose, i.e., garage, driveway, carport or parking pad. No unenclosed parking shall be constructed or maintained on any Lot except a paved driveway and an attached paved parking pad, which pad shall be designed for the parking of not more than two (2) vehicles. Any driveway or parking pad constructed upon any Lot shall have a concrete surface.

No mobile house trailer (whether on or off wheels), vehicle or enclosed body of the type which may be placed on or attached to a vehicle (known generally as "campers"), tractor trailer trucks or cabs, or commercial vehicle of any kind shall be parked on any street or any Lot within the Subdivision. This restriction is not intended to restrict pick-ups or work vans owned by residents or their guests from being parked in a driveway. No boat or boat trailer shall be parked anywhere within the Subdivision, but boats, boat trailers and other work or recreational trailers may be stored out of sight within a garage or screened from view provided the screening shall be approved by the Architectural Committee or Board of Directors.

No vehicle of any type which is abandoned or inoperative shall be stored or kept on any Lot in such manner as to be seen from any other Lot, any street within the Subdivision or the Common Area, and no automobiles or mechanical equipment may be dismantled or allowed to accumulate on any Lot.

Section 7. ANIMALS. No animals, livestock, or poultry of any kind shall be kept or maintained on any Lot or in any dwelling, except that dogs, cats, or other household pets may be kept or maintained, provided that they are not kept or maintained for commercial purposes. In no event shall any dwelling have more than three dogs and/or three cats.

Section 8. NUISANCES; BUSINESS ACTIVITY. No noxious or offensive trade or activity shall be carried on upon any Lot, nor shall anything be done thereon which may be or become an annoyance or nuisance to the neighborhood. No business trade or activity may be conducted on any Lot unless permitted by the Granville County zoning ordinances and regulations.

Section 9. SIGNS. Except as otherwise required by Granville County, no sign of any kind shall be displayed to the public view on any Lot except signs used to advertise Lots for sale during the construction and sales period, one sign of not more than ten (10) square feet advertising the property for sale or rent, and signs of not more than ten (10) square feet expressing support of or opposition to political candidates or other issues which will appear on the ballot of a primary, general or special election, provided that such political signs shall not be placed on a Lot earlier than sixty (60) days before such election and shall be removed within two (2) days after such election.

Section 10. ANTENNAS; SATELLITE DISHES OR DISCS. No radio or television transmission or reception towers or antennas shall be erected on a Lot other than a customary television or radio reception antenna, which shall not extend more than ten (10) feet above the top roof ridge of the house. However, a satellite antenna receiver or disc will be permitted on a Lot if: (i) the receiver or disc is not larger than two feet (2') in diameter; (ii) the receiver or disc is located on the side of the house away from the street and within the building set back lines applicable to that Lot; and (iii) the receiver or disc is located or screened in such a way that it cannot be seen from any street within the Subdivision. Any such screening must be approved as provided in Article VIII of the Declaration. In no event shall any free-standing transmission or receiving tower be permitted on any Lot.

- <u>Section 11.</u> <u>SWIMMING POOLS</u>. No above-ground swimming pools shall be permitted in the Subdivision, except that small, inflatable wading pools shall be permitted.
- <u>Section 12</u>. <u>MAILBOXES</u>. No mailbox shall be placed or maintained on any Lot unless the same has been approved in accordance with the provisions of Article VIII.
- Section 13. MAINTENANCE OF LOT; CONSTRUCTION. Each owner shall keep their Lot in an orderly condition and shall keep the improvements thereon in a suitable state of repair. In the event that any residence or structure on any Lot is destroyed or partially destroyed by fire, Act of God, or as a result of any other act or thing, the owner of such Lot shall repair the damage and reconstruct the improvement within twelve (12) months after such damage or destruction; provided, however, that if the structure damaged is not part of or attached to the residence constructed on such Lot, the owner may, at his option, either completely remove the damaged structure and landscape area on which the structure stood or repair or reconstruct the structure.

All construction, landscaping or other work which has been commenced on any Lot shall be in accordance with Article VIII and shall be continued with reasonable diligence to completion. No partially completed house or other improvement shall be permitted to exist on any Lot, except during such reasonable time period as is necessary for completion. The owner of each Lot shall at all times keep contiguous public streets free from any dirt, mud, garbage, trash or other debris resulting from any such construction on his Lot.

- Section 14. <u>CLOTHESLINES</u>. No exterior clothesline may be erected or maintained on any Lot.
- Section 15. GARBAGE; UNSIGHTLY STORAGE. All trash and rubbish shall be kept in garbage cans stored in such a manner as not to be visible from the street upon which the house fronts. No trash, rubbish, stored materials, wrecked or inoperable vehicles, or similar unsightly items shall be allowed to remain on any Lot; provided, however, that the foregoing shall not be construed to prohibit temporary deposits of trash, rubbish, and other debris for collection by governmental or other similar garbage and trash removal units. In the event of curbside trash and/or garbage pickup, trash and/or garbage cans may be moved to the street on the night before the scheduled pickup, but all garbage cans must be returned to approved enclosure the night of the scheduled pickup.
- Section 16. SEPTIC TANKS; WELLS. No septic tank shall be installed, used or maintained on any Lot unless approved by the Granville County Health Department. No well shall be installed, used or maintained on any Lot except as may be approved by the architectural committee.
- Section 17. REMOVAL OF TREES. Except in the case of an emergency situation that does not permit any delay, no living tree larger than 6" in diameter at a point measured 3' off the ground shall be removed from any Lot without the approval required by Article VIII. The foregoing provision shall apply only to Lots which have been occupied pursuant to a certificate of occupancy issued by Granville County.

<u>Section 18</u>. <u>EXTERIOR MAINTENANCE</u>. The owner of each Lot shall maintain the grounds and improvements on his Lot, including, but not limited to, plantings, landscaping and lawns, at all times in a neat and attractive manner.

Section 19. <u>EASEMENTS</u>. Easements for the installation, maintenance and repair of sanitary sewer and storm water drainage facilities are reserved as shown on the recorded plats. Within such easements, no structure, planting, or other material shall be placed or permitted to remain which may interfere with the installation and maintenance of the utilities, or which may change the direction of flow or otherwise impede or retard the flow of water through the drainage channels within such easements. Any easements located on a Lot shall be maintained continuously by the owner of such Lot, except for any such improvements for which a public authority or utility company is responsible. Declarant reserves the right to create and impose additional easements or rights-of-way over any unsold Lot or Lots by the recording of appropriate instruments in the Granville County Registry, and such instruments shall not be construed to invalidate any of these covenants.

Declarant reserves an easement in and right at any time in the future to grant a ten-foot (10') right-of-way over, under and along the rear line of each Lot for the installation and maintenance of poles, lines, conduits, pipes and other equipment necessary to or useful for furnishing electric power, gas, telephone service, cablevision or other utilities, including water, sanitary sewage service and storm drainage facilities. Declarant also reserves an easement in and right at any time in the future to grant a five-foot (5') right-of-way over, under and along the side lines of each Lot for the aforementioned purposes.

The Declarant, the Association and their successors and assigns shall at all times have the right of access upon such easements for the purpose of landscaping, planting, mowing, maintaining, repairing or replacing the easement area and the improvements thereon or for removing any object placed in the easement area in violation of the provisions of this Paragraph 19.

Section 20. SUBDIVISION OF LOTS. No Lot shall be subdivided by sale or otherwise so as to reduce the total Lot area shown on the recorded maps or plats, except by and with the written consent of the Declarant.

Section 21. UNINTENTIONAL VIOLATIONS. Declarant, or the persons or firms to whom the architectural review and approval authority has been delegated pursuant to Article VIII, may, but shall not be obligated to, waive any violation of the designated and approved building setback lines on any Lot, provided that no waiver may be granted for a violation in excess of twenty-five percent 25% of the applicable requirements. No such waiver shall be effective unless the Lot and all structures thereon are in full compliance with the applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or a variance has been obtained for such violation. Waivers shall be effective upon recording of same in the Granville County Registry.

- <u>Section 22.</u> <u>STREET LIGHTING.</u> Declarant reserves the right to subject the Subdivision to a contract with Wake Electric ("Wake") for installation of street lighting. The continuing monthly payment to Wake for the street lighting will be assumed by the Association.
- Section 23. ENFORCEMENT. Enforcement of these Covenants shall be by proceedings at law or in equity against any person or persons violating or attempting to violate any covenant herein and enforcement shall be to either restrain violation and/or to recover damages resulting therefrom. These covenants may also be enforced by the Association, pursuant to the Declaration and the Bylaws of the Association.
- <u>Section 24.</u> <u>SEVERABILITY</u>. Invalidation of any one or more of these covenants by judgment or court order shall in no way affect any of the other provisions, which shall remain in full force and effect.
- Section 25. <u>TERM</u>. These use restrictions shall run and bind the land and all owners thereof for a period of twenty-five (25) years from the date they are recorded, after which time, they shall be automatically extended for successive periods of ten (10) years unless altered or amended as set forth below. These use restrictions may be amended during the first five year period by the Declarant, without the approval or joinder of any other person. These covenants may also be amended during the first twenty-five (25) year period by an instrument signed by the then-owners of not less than eighty percent (80%) of the Lots, and thereafter an instrument signed by then-owners of not less than seventy-five percent (75%) of the Lots.
- Section 26. DECLARANT. Nothing contained in these Covenants shall be construed to permit interference with the development of the Lots by Declarant so long as said development follows the general plan of development previously approved by Granville County.
- Section 28. OPEN SPACE. The Homeowners Association shall be responsible for the maintenance of Common Open Space. Common Open Space shall mean Common Area which shall be maintained for forestry or agricultural or active recreational uses or passive recreational uses. Common Open Space shall not include public or private roads within the property. All Common Open Space may be subjected to easements for utilities, including sewer and waterlines, easements for ingress and egress as necessary for installation, maintenance and repair of utilities, and may be subjected to easements for any encroachments arising from initial improvements.
- Section 29. OUTSIDE RECREATIONAL EQUIPMENT. No portable basketball goals will be allowed. Permanent basketball goals will be allowed subject to architectural approval, however permanent basketball goals may be attached to the dwelling and must have a clear backboard. Trampolines shall be allowed as long as the trampoline is screened and not visible from roadways within the community.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Declarant has caused this instrument to be executed in its name by its duly authorized officer, as of the day of March, 2018.
First Continental Communities, Inc.
By: William H- Wyon Its President
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF
I,
Witness my hand and official stamp or seal, this the 35° day of 30° , 2018.
Notary Public My commission expires: 6-11-19
EXHIBIT A
BEING all of certain Lots inclusive, Weatherby Subdivision, and all easements and all rights of ways not yet publicly dedicated, and all other property of any type as shown on a map thereof recorded in Plat Book